THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 1224 Session of 2021

INTRODUCED BY ROWE, BOROWICZ, BURNS, COX, SCHLEGEL CULVER, HAMM, JOZWIAK, KAUFFMAN, KNOWLES, MILLARD, RYAN, SCHMITT, STAATS AND WHEELAND, APRIL 20, 2021

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, APRIL 20, 2021

AN ACT

Designating a portion of Pennsylvania Route 104, from the 1 southern border of the Borough of Middleburg to the northern 2 border of the Borough of Middleburg, Snyder County, as the 3 Chief of Police Tony M. Jordan Memorial Highway. 4 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: Section 1. Chief of Police Tony M. Jordan Memorial Highway. 7 (a) Findings. -- The General Assembly finds and declares as 8 follows: Chief of Police Tony M. Jordan was born on November 10 11 15, 1960, in Lewistown, Pennsylvania. 12 Chief Jordan graduated from Middleburg High School 13 in 1978 and graduated from the Pennsylvania State Police 14 Municipal Academy in Hershey, Pennsylvania.

15 (3) Chief Jordan joined the Middleburg Police Department 16 in March 1980 and was appointed as the Middleburg Police

17 Chief of Police in August 1992.

18

(4) Chief Jordan established Jordan's PA K-9 Academy in

- 1 1981 and operated the organization until his passing.
- 2 (5) Chief Jordan died on January 13, 2021, as a result
- 3 of COVID-19.
- 4 (b) Designation. -- The portion of Pennsylvania Route 104,
- 5 from the southern border of the Borough of Middleburg to the
- 6 northern border of the Borough of Middleburg, Snyder County, is
- 7 designated as the Chief of Police Tony M. Jordan Memorial
- 8 Highway.
- 9 (c) Signs. -- The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 10 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the highway to
- 11 traffic in both directions on the highway.
- 12 Section 2. Effective date.
- 13 This act shall take effect in 60 days.